efforts should be devoted to developing new black IVs.
It is worth mentioning that the NARS of Costa Rica, in
collaboration with the Dry Grain Pulses CRSP, are
almost ready to release new black bean IVs.

In all other countries, bean programs should continue
their current agenda since investments have paid off;
however, the study also indicates that increased
production of low-cost, high quality seed is necessary
to develop a sustainable bean seed system in these
countries. Some programs currently depend heavily on
government subsidies to make seed available to
farmers. Further, donors and governments should
continue funding bean research programs in these
countries since returns to investments have been
positive and research has generated a steady stream of
economic benefits to adopter farmers.

1Includes funding provided by the USAID-funded
Bean/Cowpea and Dry Grain Pulses CRSP, Profrijol (a bean
research network established by CIAT and supported by the
Swiss Agency for Development and Cooperation), and
Agrosalud (a project coordinated by CIAT and funded by the
Canadian International Development Agency), among others.

Table 1. Summary of NPV and IRR (%) estimations for Central America and northern Ecuador, 1991−2015.

Country

Scenario (in constant 2009 US$)   For 1997−2015
Base

Scenario A

Scenario B

Producer
surplus per ha
per year ($) NPV($) IRR   NPV($) IRR   NPV($) IRR

Costa Rica -2,016,054 -5%   -1,610,978 -3%   Not estimated   26
El Salvador 77,510,816 40%

93,170,299 43%

62,688,130 37%

84

Honduras 58,250,437 34%   73,724,174 37%   43,698,030 31%   63
Nicaragua 214,002,964 42%

254,621,317 45%

175,583,202 39%

73

Ecuador 10,920,047 37%   13,216,135 39%   8,832,204 35%   196
Central American
countries 347,748,163 32%

419,904,813 35%

281,969,362 32%

72

All countries 358,668,210 32%   433,120,948 35%   290,801,566 32%   74

About this brief
This brief is based on the Ph.D. dissertation by Byron Reyes entitled The Economic Impact of Improved Bean Varieties and
Determinants of Market Participation: Evidence from Latin America and Angola. Specifically, it draws from the essay “The Economic
Impact of Improved Bean Varieties in Latin America: A Surplus Analysis.” The USAID-funded Dry Grain Pulses CRSP provided
financial support for this research under the terms of Cooperative Agreement No. EDH-A-00-07-00005-00.

B. Reyes (reyespad@msu.edu) is an Extension Specialist; M. Maredia (maredia@msu.edu) and R. Bernsten (bernsten@msu.edu) are